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Senate Bill No. 173
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[Passed Iebruary 27, 1959; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section nine, article three, chap-
ter seventeen-b of the code of West Virginia, one thousand
nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to return
of suspended or revoked chauffeur’s and operator’s licenses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section nine, article three, chapter seventeen-b of the
code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one,
as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 9. Surrender and Return of License; Wilful

2 Refusal; Fee.—The department upon suspending or re-

3 voking a license shall require that such license shall be

4 surrendered to and be retained by the department, ex-
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cept that at the end of the period of suspension such li-
cense so surrendered shall be returned to the licensee.
If any person shall wilfully fail to return to the depart-
ment such suspended or revoked license, the commis-
sioner shall forthwith notify the superintendent of the
department of public safety who shall, as soon as possible,
secure possession thereof and return same to the depart-
ment. Said superintendent of the department of public
safety shall make a report in writing to the commissioner,
within two weeks after being so notified by the commis-
sioner, as to the result of his efforts to secure the posses-
sion and return of such license. For each license which
shall have been suspended or revoked and which the
holder thereof shall have wilfully failed to return to the
department within ten days from the time that such
suspension or revocation becomes effective and which
shall have been certified to the superintendent of the de-

partment of public safety as aforesaid, the holder thereof,
before the same may be reinstated, in addition to all other
fees and charges, shall pay a fee of ten dollars, which

shall be collected by the department of motor vehicles
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26 and paid into the state treasury and credited to the gen-
27 eral fund to be appropriated to the department of public

28 safety for application in the enforcement of the road laws.
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chafz/ém Sefiate Commities—

(e Adeiss sz/;fﬁ,/ZLC LU

Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.

Takes effect / 4.z /w /2’"’»‘"’"’ = passage.

(\//‘/tci{‘/ //f;[ i,

Clerk of the/Senate ©

—
The within _¢_gz2 - W»A/ _this the ) Lt

day of m@w & \1959.

j Governor






